MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP. 35

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961

rate, toll or charge and describing the real estate on which it is assessed, alleging that a lien is claimed on the real estate to secure the payment thereof and demanding its payment within 10 days after the service of such notice.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 34

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Kennebec Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1899, c. 200, § 11, sub-§ III, amended. Subsection III of section 11 of chapter 200 of the private and special laws of 1899 is amended to read as follows:
 - 'III. To provide each year a sum equal to not less than one, nor more than 3 per cent of the entire indebtedness of the district, which sum shall be turned into a sinking fund to provide for the final extinguishment of the funded debt. The money set aside for the sinking fund shall be devoted to retirement of the district's obligations or invested in such securities as savings banks are allowed to hold, or deposited at interest in savings banks, commercial banks and savings and loan associations, provided and to the extent that such deposits are insured by any provisions of federal law.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 35

AN ACT Relating to Water Supply and Indebtedness of South Berwick Water District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, an adequate supply of pure water is essential to the health and wellbeing of the inhabitants of the Town of South Berwick; and

Whereas, it is imperative that additional sources of water supply be utilized and that the borrowing power of the water district be increased to guarantee this supply of water; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1959, c. 61, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 61 of the private and special laws of 1959 is amended to read as follows:

CHAP. 36

'Sec. 2. Powers. The said district for the purposes of its incorporation is authorized to take, hold, divert, use and distribute water from any river, lake, pond, stream, brook, spring, well or other source, natural or artificial, in said Town of South Berwick or in that part of the Town of Berwick which is bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at the junction of Portland Street, called Route 4, and the Berwick-South Berwick town line; thence in a due northerly direction a distance of 3,500 feet; thence in a due westerly direction a distance of 2,800 feet; thence in a due southerly direction a distance of 4,000 feet, more or less, to the Berwick-South Berwick town line; thence in a northeasterly direction along the Berwick-South Berwick town line a distance of 1,900 feet, more or less; thence in a southeasterly direction along the Berwick-South Berwick town line a distance of 1,950 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1959, c. 61, § 11, amended. The first paragraph of section 11 of chapter 61 of the private and special laws of 1959 is amended to read as follows:

'For accomplishing the purposes of this act, and for such other expenses as may be necessary for the carrying out of said purposes, said district, through its trustees, without district vote, is authorized to borrow money temporarily and to issue therefor its negotiable notes; and for the purpose of renewing and refunding the indebtedness so created, of paying any necessary expenses and liabilities incurred under the provisions of this act, including organizational and other necessary expenses and liabilities whether incurred by the district or the Town of South Berwick, the district being authorized to reimburse said Town of South Berwick for any such expense incurred by it and in acquiring properties, paying damages, laying pipes, mains, aqueducts and conduits, constructing, maintaining and operating a water plant or system and making renewals, additions, extensions and improvements to the same and to cover interest payments during the period of construction, said district, through its trustees, without district vote, is also authorized to issue, from time to time, bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness of the district in one series, or in separate series, in such amount or amounts, bearing interest at such rate or rates, and having such terms and provisions as the trustees shall determine; provided the total indebtedness of the said district shall not exceed the sum of \$200,000 \$400,000.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 24, 1961

Chapter 36

AN ACT to Incorporate the Jay Village Water District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the present water supply is inadequate to serve all the users of the district and a new or more adequate supply must be immediately obtained; and